
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday, 12 October 2023 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH 

 
PLEASE NOTE: A link to the meeting can be found below: 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg 
 
 

AGENDA    ITEM 
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.  

 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
Members to give notice of any Personal or Prejudicial Interest and the nature 
of that Interest relating to any item on the Agenda in accordance with the 

adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES   

 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 

of the meeting held on 14th September, 2023.  
 

 
 
 

3 

4.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   

 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 

writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4pm 
on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be within the remit of 

the Committee or be relevant to items appearing on the agenda and will be 
submitted in the order in which they were received. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg


Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 12 October 2023 

   
 

 

5.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   

 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning and Development, to be tabled 

at the meeting.  
 

 

6.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC   

 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning and Development, 

for the following applications. 
 

Applications for Planning Permission 

Application Site Address/Location of Development 

104225  Bow Green Farm, Bow Lane, Bowdon WA14 3BX 

106995 Bow Green Farm, Bow Lane, Bowdon, WA14 3BX 

109337  160 Higher Road, Urmston M41 9BH 

110896  177 Sylv
[...]
pment Management Committee - Thursday, 12 October 2023 

   
 

 

 

 
Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to 

photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic 
Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you 

intend to do this or have any other queries. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
 14th SEPTEMBER, 2023 

 
 PRESENT:  
 

 Councillor Winstanley (In the Chair),  
 Councillors Acton (Substitute), Axford (Substitute), Babar, Deakin, Eckersley, Hassan, 

Jerrome, Maitland, Minnis, S. Procter, M. Taylor and Walsh.  
 
 In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley),  

 Head of Major Planning Projects (Mr. D. Pearson), 
 Planning and Development Manager (West) (Mr. S. Day),   

 Planning and Development Manager (East) (Ms. H. Milner),  
 Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
 Solicitor (Planning & Highways) (Ms. C. Kefford), 

 Senior Governance Officer (Mr. I. Cockill).  
 

 Also present: Councillor Whetton.  
 
 APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cordingley and O’Brien.  

 
31.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

 Councillor M. Taylor declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
111217/FUL/23 (Oak Trees, Hawley Lane, Hale Barns), he did not disclose the nature of 

his interest; he confirmed that he would be leaving the room during consideration of this 
item.  

 

 Councillor Deakin declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 
111318/FUL/23 (Site of former EventCity, Barton Dock Road, Trafford Park), he did not 

disclose the nature of his interest; he confirmed that he would be leaving the room 
during consideration of this item.  

  
32. MINUTES  
 

    RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10th August, 2023, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 
33. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 No questions were submitted. 
 
34. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  

 

 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 

additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determined by the Committee.  

Agenda Item 3



Planning and Development Management Committee 

14th September, 2023 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
  

 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
35.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC 

 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined  

 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 110669/FUL/23 - 350 Flixton Road, 
Flixton.  

 Demolition of existing building and erection of 
6 no. dwelling houses (Use Class C3), with 
associated car parking, landscaping and 

associated works. 
 

 111091/HHA/23 - 47 Riddings 
Road, Timperley.  

 Erection of a single storey front porch, two 
storey side and part single/part two storey rear 
extension.  

 
 [Note:  Councillor M. Taylor declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 

111217/FUL/23 (below) and left the room during consideration of this item.]  
 

 111217/FUL/23 - Oak Trees, 

Hawley Lane, Hale Barns.  

 Demolition of existing garage and erection of 

1no. two-storey dwelling with associated 
landscaping. 

 
 111258/VAR/23 - McDonalds, 

Neary Way, Davyhulme.  
 Application for use of the site as a drive thru 

restaurant without compliance with condition 

4 of planning permission 105637/FUL/21, to 
allow for extended hours of operation. 

 
 [Note:  Councillor Deakin declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 

111318/FUL/23 (below) and left the room during consideration of this item.] 

 
 111318/FUL/23 - Site of Former 

EventCity, Barton Dock Road, 
Trafford Park.  

 Development of a Wellbeing Resort including 

logistics hub, vehicular and pedestrian 
accesses, multi-storey car parking, hard and 
soft landscaping, public realm and associated 

infrastructure and engineering works and 
other ancillary development including removal 

of residual slab. 
 

 111494/HHA/23 - 9 Davenham 

Road, Sale.  
 

 
 
 

 

 Erection of first floor side extension.  



Planning and Development Management Committee 

14th September, 2023 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
  

 (b)  Permission refused for the reasons now determined   
 

 Application No., Address or Site 

 

 Description 

 108641/FUL/22 - 9 Bow Green 

Road, Bowdon.  

 Erection of a pair of semi-detached dwellings, 

together with retention of and external 
alterations to the existing detached dwelling. 
 

 [Note:  Following the meeting Application 108641/FUL/22 (above) was withdrawn by the 
Applicant prior to the Decision Notice being issued.]  

 
 The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.53 pm.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 12th OCTOBER 2023  
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP, ETC.  
 

PURPOSE 

To consider applications for planning permission and related matters to be determined 

by the Committee.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

As set out in the individual reports attached. Planning conditions referenced in reports 
are substantially in the form in which they will appear in the decision notice. Correction of 
typographical errors and minor drafting revisions which do not alter the thrust or purpose 

of the condition may take place before the decision notice is issued. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 

None unless specified
[...]
ng (informed by building record) 2. A programme for post-
investigation assessment to include: a) analysis of the site investigation records 
b) production of a final report on the significance of the archaeological and 
historical interest represented. 3. Deposition of the final report with the Greater 
Manchester Historic Environment Record. 4. Dissemination of the results 
commensurate with their significance. 5. Provision for archive deposition of the 
report and records of the site investigation. 6. Nomination of a competent person 
or persons/organisation to undertake the works set out within the approved WSI.  

 
 Reason: To ensure the significance of any heritage assets to be lost are recorded 

having regard to Policy R1 of the Trafford Core Strategy and the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
TP 

Planning Committee - 12th October 23 54



E

E

E E
EE

5

1
2

7

6

3

Pond

Bow Green Farm

Silo

32.9m

33.2m

35.1m

36.3m

Area

C
L

O
S

E

1a

12

21

15

19

18

20

26

27

13

Issues

Slurry Bed

11

BOW LANE

WESTMORELAND

O
A

K
W

O
O

D
 C

O
U

R
T

CUMBERLAND DRIVE

14

11

220

5

19

2

36.3m

1

1

18

11

35.4m

Tr
a

ck

Play

OAKWOOD LA

105153

nks

E
R

 D
R

IV
E

(u
m

)

6

1

12

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

106995/LBC/22

Bow Green Farm, Bow Lane, Bowdon  (site hatched on plan)

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee dale  12/10/2023

Trafford Council

02/10/2023

AC0000809316 (2022)

Planning Committee - 12th October 23 55



 

 
 

WARD: Urmston 
 

109337/FUL/22 DEPARTURE: No 

Demolition of existing industrial warehouse and erection of 5 new dwellings 
with associated bike and bin storage 

 
[...]
infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

109337/FUL/22

160 Higher Road, Urmston  (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee dale  12/10/2023

Trafford Council

02/10/2023

AC0000809316 (2022)

Planning Committee - 12th October 23 87



 

 
 

WARD: Timperley North 
 

110896/HHA/23 DEPARTURE: No 

Erection of part single storey, part two storey side extension, part single 
storey, part two storey rear extension with rooflights and new front porch. 

 
177 Sylvan Avenue, Timperley, WA15 6AE 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr Rafi Lewis  
AGENT:     Mr  Rory Donnelly 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
 
 
The application is reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as it has been called in by Councillor Frass due to concerns about the 
massing of the proposed extension and impact on light to the neighbouring 
property.  

SITE 
 
The application site consists of a two storey semi-detached dwelling situated on the 
north western side of Sylvan Avenue in Timperley. The surrounding area is 
predominantly residential in nature, with mostly detached and semi-detached properties. 
The application dwelling has an existing single storey rear extension (to be replaced by 
the proposal) and a detached outbuilding situated within the rear garden.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Planning permission is sought for the erection of a part single, part two storey side 
extension and a part single, part two storey rear extension alongside a single storey 
front porch. 
 
The front porch would project approximately 1m to the front and 2m across. It proposes 
a pitched roof with an eaves height of 2.3m and a ridge height of 3m.  
 
The side extension would project approximately 1m to the side, with a depth of 11.25m 
(8.75m at first floor level). It proposes pitched roofs with an eaves heights of 2.35m and 
5.1m and ridge heights of 3.1m and 6.5m.  
 
The ground floor rear
[...]
otwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any equivalent Order following 
the amendment, re-enactment or revocation thereof) upon first installation the 
windows in the first floor on the north-east side elevation facing no. 179 Sylvan 
Avenue shall be fitted with, to a height of no less than 1.7m above finished floor 
level, non-opening lights and textured glass which obscuration level is no less 

Planning Committee - 12th October 23 96



 

 
 

than Level 3 of the Pilkington Glass scale (or equivalent) and retained as such 
thereafter.  
 
Reason: In the interest of amenity having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
MT 
 

Planning Committee - 12th October 23 97



E

E

E

1

9

2

3

4

1a

13

12

14

24

11

CS

FB

LB

121

148
161

140

186

189 195

146

176

164

207

160

102

109

110

118

116

116a

BURTO
N AVENUEGARNER AVENUE

116b

25.0m

SYLVAN AVENUE

2

1

1

1

13

25.0m

97

175

146a

M
IL

T
O

N
 D

R
IV

E

ASHLANDS ROAD

Path (um)
23

38

t &
 Ward Bdy

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

110896/HHA/23

177 Sylvan Avenue, Timperley (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee dale -12/10/2023

Trafford Council

02/10/2023

AC0000809316 (2022)

Planning Committee - 12th October 23 98



 

 
 

WARD: Hale Barns & 
Timperley South 
 

111137/VAR/23 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Application under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended) for variation of condition 24 on planning permission 
74747/FULL/2010 (Erection of new three storey school building incorporating 
swimming pool & sports hall located to north west side of site.  Formation of 
new all weather pitch with floodlighting and security fencing, 2 x grass rugby 
pitches, one junior football pitch, retention of existing grass rugby pitch and 
erection of detached maintenance store.  Creation of additional vehicular 
access onto Hale Road.  Provision of new car parking, cycle stands and on site 
coach/school bus parking area.  New hard and soft landscaping throughout 
site.  Demolition of existing school buildings and ancillary structures.). To 
change the hours of use of the MUGA pitches on Monday - Friday from 09:00 - 
19:00 to 09:00 - 20:00 excluding Bank Holiday's. 

 
St Ambrose College, Hale Road, Hale Barns, Altrincham, WA15 0HE 
 

APPLICANT:  Saint Ambrose College 
AGENT:    

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 
 
The application has been reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as more than six representations from separate addresses have been 
received contrary to officer recommendation and has also been ‘called in’ for 
consideration by Councillor Butt due to concerns that the proposal would 
significantly impact the surrounding properties. 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The application relates to the two ‘Multi-Use Games Area’ (MUGA) artificial pitches 
within the grounds of St. Ambrose College.  The application seeks permission to vary 
condition 24 of planning permission 74747/FULL/2010, to extend the hours of use of the 
two MUGA pitches, which have floodlighths, by an additional hour in the evenings until 
8pm on Mondays to Fridays, excluding bank holidays. 
 
The proposed extend hours of use are not considered to have an unacceptable impact 
on residential amenity or highway safety and are considered to be acceptable and when 
considered against all other material planning considerations.  
 
The proposal is considered to be in accordance with the development plan, and should 
therefore be approved without delay in accordance with NPPF paragraph 11(c). As such 

Planning Committee - 12th Octobe
[...]
been various applications relating to the site of St. Ambrose College.  The 
most recent and relevant to this application are: -  
 
106927/VAR/22 - Application for variation of condition 24 on planning permission 
74747/FULL/2010 (Erection of new three storey school building incorporating swimming 
pool & sports hall located to north west side of site.  Formation of new all weather pitch 
with floodlighting and security fencing, 2 x grass rugby pitches, one junior football pitch, 
retention of existing grass rugby pitch and erection of detached maintenance store.  
Creation of additional vehicular access onto Hale Road.  Provision of new car parking, 
cycle stands and on site coach/school bus parking area.  New hard and soft 
landscaping throughout site.  Demolition of existing school buildings and ancillary 
structures.) For proposed changes to Pitch Management Plan 2012; Community use of 
all facilities on Sundays and Bank Holidays from 9am to 5pm; School and community 
use of all facilities including the astroturf pitch on weekdays until 10pm; School and 
community use of all facilities including the astroturf pitch on Saturdays from 9am to 
7pm. – Withdrawn 09/06/2022. 
 

91911/FUL/17 - Application for the retention of 3 metre high fencing and gates in 
various locations on the site – Approved with conditions 25/09/2017. 
 

77266/NMA/2011 – Application for non-material amendment to planning permission 
74747/FULL/2011. Approved with conditions 28/10/2011.  
 
74747/FULL/2010 – Erection of new three-storey school building incorporating 

Planning Committee - 12th October 23 102



 

 
 

swimming pool and sports hall located to north west side of site. Formation of new all-
weather pitch with floodlighting and security fencing, 2x grass rugby pitches, one junior 
football pitch, retention of existing grass rugby pitch and erection of detached 
maintenance store. Creation of additional vehicular access onto Hale Road. Provision of 
new car parking, cycle stands and on site coach/school bus parking area. New hard and 
soft landscaping throughout site. Demolition of existing school buildings and ancillary 
structures. Approved with conditions 14/9/2010.  
 
APPLICANT’S SUBMISSION 
 
The applicant has submitted a Planning Statement, which details the following: -  
 

- In September 2022, the school started to operate lettings for use of their facilities 
by the public.  This is because they want more young people participating in 
sport.  There are hundreds of young people playing sport and learning to swim at 
the school, when otherwise they would not be able to.   

- They want to create strong, inclusive and lasting relationships with their clubs 
and the local community. 

- There is a desperate shortage of sports facilities in Trafford.  The Trafford 
Playing Pitch Strategy notes there is ‘a shortfall of at least 7 full size 3G artificial 
grass pitches that are required for community use’. The proposals can help the 
Borough achieve its aims of getting more people involved in playing sport. 

- A number of local residents were concerned about parking on local roads.  An 
independent traffic management consultant has confirmed that they have 
adequate car parking space (170 spaces).  The school also uses the rear 
playground as ‘back-up’ to accommodate additional parking. 

- Saint Ambrose staff have acted as parking marshals whenever school events 
and lettings have taken place at the same time. 

- Hirers can only access the site via the main entrance on Hale Road. 
- The school has not received any complaints or concerns arising from lettings. 
- They understand that residents are worried about swearing.  There are signs on-

site which make clear what their behaviour expectations are.  No complaints or 
concerns have been received regarding noise levels since they have started to 
operate lettings. 

- In February 2022, they changed the halogen floodlights to LED floodlights. These 
have reduced the lighting level
[...]
ning 
lights and textured glass which obscuration level is no less than Level 3 of the 
Pilkington Glass scale (or equivalent) and retained as such thereafter. 
 
Reason: In the interest of amenity having regard to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core 
Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

______________________________________________________________ 
DC 

Planning Committee - 12th October 23 135



E

E
E

1

9

2

4

22

52

27

72

17

83

80

46
44

49

15

34

16

57

42

37

61

5
6

21

62

25

86
73

64

47

10
12

11

ESS

S
N

O
W

D
E

N
 A

V
E

N
U

E

Post

20
.0

m

19.7m
19.9m

Posts

K
IN

G
S

T
O

N
 D

R
IV

E

BUDE AVENUE

MINEHEAD AVENUE

1

72

37

2

61

56

55

29

15

30

58

222

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

111473/HHA/23

30 Minehead Avenue, Flixton (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee dale  12/10/2023

Trafford Council

02/10/2023

AC0000809316 (2022)

Planning Committee - 12th October 23 136



 

 
 

WARD: Altrincham 
 

111687/VAR/23 DEPARTURE: No 

Application under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended) for variation of condition 1 on planning permission 110068/VAR/23 
(Application for variation of conditions 2 (approved plans) and 5 (use classes) 
of planning permission 106198/FUL/21 (Application for the refurbishment and 
remodelling of the former Rackhams and Bentleys buildings to create offices, 
retail/food and beverage/leisure floorspace. Works to include two storey 
upwards extension and creation of external terraces, selective demolition 
including bridge links to Sunningdale and Kingfisher buildings, associated 
plant and infrastructure, landscaping and works to public realm and access) 
To allow for use of lower ground floor unit as a bowling alley with ancillary 
uses comprising a bar, restaurant, amusement centre and any other leisure or 
entertainment uses within Use Class E(d) including but not limited to pool, 
arcade games and mini golf (sui generis use) and various internal layout and 
elevational alterations including facade reconstruction) to allow for an 
expansion to the use classes permitted at four units (with one unit having a 
lower ground floor) on the site. 

 
2 George Street, Altrincham, WA14 1SG 
 

APPLICANT:  Trafford Bruntwood (Stamford Quarter) LLP 
AGENT:     Avison Young 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT  
 
The application has been reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as the Council has a financial interest in the site and is joint applicant, 
together with Bruntwood as joint venture partner. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The application relates to the site of the former Rackhams Department Store and 
Bentleys Fish and Chip Shop at the junction of George Street, Stamford New Road 
and Stamford Way, within the Stamford Quarter Shopping Centre in Altrincham.  
 
The site lies within the setting of three Conservation Areas - George Street, to the 
southwest, Stamford New Road, to the east and Old Market Place to the northwest. 
The site also lies within the setting of a number of Grade II listed buildings.  
 
 

Planning Committee - 12th October 23 137



 

 
 

 
SITE 
 
The application relates to a site in Altrincham Town Centre comprising a large 1970s 
commercial unit over three floors above ground level on Stamford New Road. The 
existing development on the site comprised two buildings. The larger building was 
formerly occupied by the Rackhams department store and was attached to the smaller 
of the two buildings, the former Bentleys Fish and Chip Shop at the eastern corner of 
the site. The site is approximately 0.6 ha in area and includes areas of adjacent public 
realm.  
 
The lower ground floor is accessed fro
[...]
red to as appropriate in the report. 
 
NATIONAL DESIGN GUIDE 
 
The MHCLG published the National Design Guide in October 2019. This will be referred 
to as appropriate in the report. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
111806/VAR/23 - Application under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended) for variation of conditions 1, 6, 7 and 11 on planning permission 
110068/VAR/23 (Application for variation of conditions 2 (approved plans) and 5 (use 
classes) of planning permission 106198/FUL/21 (Application for the refurbishment and 
remodelling of the former Rackhams and Bentleys buildings to create offices, retail/food 
and beverage/leisure floorspace. Works to include two storey upwards extension and 
creation of external terraces, selective demolition including bridge links to Sunningdale 
and Kingfisher buildings, associated plant and infrastructure, landscaping and works to 
public realm and access) To allow for use of lower ground floor unit as a bowling alley 
with ancillary uses comprising a bar, restaurant, amusement centre and any other 
leisure or entertainment uses within Use Class E(d) including but not limited to pool, 
arcade games and mini golf (sui generis use) and various internal layout and elevational 
alterations including facade reconstruction.). To allow for landscaping and public realm 
alterations – Currently under consideration  

111253/ADV/23 - Advertisement consent sought for 6 no. internally illuminated 
projecting cuboid signs and 1 no. internally illuminated fascia sign - Currently under 
consideration 
 
110905/CND/23 – Application for approval of details reserved by conditions of grant of 
planning permission 110068/VAR/23. Condition number: 25 (Acoustic Assessment) – 
Full Discharge of Conditions August 2023 
 
110777/CND/23 - Application for approval of details reserved by conditions of grant of 
planning permission 110068/VAR/23. Condition number: 3 (Facade Schedule); 
Condition number: 21 (NMP) – Partial Discharge of Conditions August 2023 
 
110068/VAR/23 - Application for variation of conditions 2 (approved plans) and 5 (use 
classes) of planning permission 106198/FUL/21 (Application for the refurbishment and 
remodelling of the former Rackhams and Bentleys buildings to create offices, retail/food 
and beverage/leisure floorspace. Works to include two storey upwards extension and 

Planning Committee - 12th October 23 142



 

 
 

creation of external terraces, selective demolition including bridge links to Sunningdale 
and Kingfisher buildings, associated plant and infrastructure, landscaping and works to 
public realm and access) To allow for use of lower ground floor unit as a bowling alley 
with ancillary uses comprising a bar, restaurant, amusement centre and any other 
leisure or entertainment uses within Use Class E(d) including but not limited to pool, 
arcade games and mini golf (sui generis use) and various internal layout and elevational 
alterations including facade reconstruction – Approved March 2023 
 
110256/CND/23 – Application for approval of details reserved by conditions of grant of 
planning permission 106198/FUL/21. Condition numbers: 9 (Travel Plan), 16 (Waste 
Management) and 17 (Energy Efficiency) – Full Discharge of Conditions March 2023 
 
109600/CND/22 - Application for approval of details reserved by conditions of grant of 
planning permission 106198/FUL/21. Condition number: 3 (Materials) – Full Discharge 
of Conditions July 2023  
 
109448/CND/22 – Application for approval of details reserved by conditions of grant of 
planning permission 106198/FUL/21. Condition numbers: 10 (relocation of spaces), 12 
(CEMP) and 14 (Biodiversity) – Full Discharge of Conditions February 2023 
 
108310/NMA/22 - Application for a non-material amendment to planning permission 
106198/FUL/21 to amend the wording of Condition 3 to allow for a staggered approach 
for the submission of materials and samples over the course of the construction 
programme in line 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

12th OCTOBER, 2023 
 
PRESENT:  

 

Councillor Walsh (In the Chair),  

Councillors Acton (Substitute), Babar, Deakin, Eckersley, Hassan, Jerrome, 
Minnis, O’Brien, S. Procter, M. Taylor and Thomas (Substitute).  
 

In attendance:  Director of Growth and Regulatory Services (Mr. A. Fisher),  
Head of Planning and Development (Ms. R. Coley),  

Major Planning Projects Manager (Mrs. S. Lowes),  
Planning and Development Manager (West) (Mr. S. Day),   
Planning and Development Manager (East) (Ms. H. Milner),  

Senior Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Ms. E. Hendren), 
Planning Lawyer (Locum) (Mr. S. Moorhouse), 

Governance Officer (Miss M Cody).  
 
Also present: Councillors Evans and K. Procter.  

 
APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cordingley, Maitland and 
Winstanley.  

 
36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor S. Procter addressed a perceived conflict of interest in respect of 
application 109337/FUL/22 (160 Higher Road, Urmston) being married to 

Councillor Kevin Procter who was making representations again supporting this 
item. Councillor S. Procter reiterated that they had not discussed this application 

at all and that her position was not prejudiced.  She declared that she had no 
interest in the application and would not be recusing herself from the vote.  
 

The Head of Planning and Development declared a Personal and Prejudicial 
Interest in Application 111137/VAR/23 (St. Ambrose College, Hale Road, Hale 

Barns) due to a family connection.  She confirmed that she had not been involved 
in the processing of the application/report and that she would be leaving the room 
during consideration of the item.  

 
37. MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th September, 

2023, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
38. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
No questions were submitted. 
 

 
 

 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
12 October 2023 

 
 

 
2 

39. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  

 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 

be determined by the Committee.  
 

   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 

40. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC  

 
 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 

to any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 109337/FUL/22 – 160 Higher Road, 
Urmston.  

 Demolition of existing industrial warehouse 
and erection of 5 new dwellings with 
associated bike and bin storage. 

 
 110896/HHA/23 – 177 Sylvan 

Avenue, Timperley.  

 Erection of part single storey, part two storey 

side extension, part single storey, part two 
storey rear extension with rooflights and new 
front porch. 

 
 111430/HHA/23 – 1 Prestbury 

Avenue, Altrincham.  

 Erection of a single storey side and part 

single, part two storey rear extension. 
Conversion of existing garage to habitable 
room. 

 
 111473/HHA/23 – 30 Minehead 

Avenue, Flixton.  

 Demolition of existing garage and erection of 

two storey side extension. 
 

 111687/VAR/23 – 2 George Street, 

Altrincham.  

 Application under Section 73 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) for 
variation of condition 1 on planning 

permission 110068/VAR/23 (Application for 
variation of conditions 2 (approved plans) and 
5 (use classes) of planning permission 

106198/FUL/21 (Application for the 
refurbishment and remodelling of the former 

Rackhams and Bentleys buildings to create 
offices, retail/food and beverage/leisure 
floorspace. Works to include two storey 

upwards extension and creation of external 
terraces, selective demolition including bridge 

links to Sunningdale and Kingfisher buildings, 
associated plant and infrastructure, 
landscaping and works to public realm and 

access) To allow for use of lower ground floor 
unit as a bowling alley with ancillary uses 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
12 October 2023 

 
 

 
3 

comprising a bar, restaurant, amusement 

centre and any other leisure or entertainment 
uses within Use Class E(d) including but not 
limited to pool, arcade games and mini golf 

(sui generis use) and various internal layout 
and elevational alterations including facade 

reconstruction) to allow for an expansion to 
the use classes permitted at four units (with 
one unit having a lower ground floor) on the 

site. 
 

41. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 104225/FUL/21 - BOW GREEN 
FARM, BOW LANE, BOWDON  

 

The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for the change of use of the existing traditional agricultural building to 

create three residential units with associated external alterations (Use Class C3) 
with associated parking and amenity space following demolition of steel framed 
agricultural building, shed and car port. 

 
It was moved and seconded that additional condition(s) be imposed requiring level 

access to all dwellings.  
 
The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 

conditions now determined.  
 

42. APPLICATION FOR LISTED BUILDING CONSENT 106995/LBC/22 - BOW 

GREEN FARM, BOW LANE, BOWDON  

 

The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an 
application for Listed Building Consent for the change of use of existing traditional 
agricultural building to create 3 no. residential units with associated external 

alterations (Use Class C3) with associated parking and amenity space following 
demolition of the steel framed agricultural building, shed and car port. 

 
It was moved and seconded that additional condition(s) be imposed requiring level 
access to all dwellings.  

 
The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That Listed Building Consent be granted subject to the 

conditions now determined.  

 
 

 
 
 

 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
12 October 2023 

 
 

 
4 

43. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 111137/VAR/23 - ST. AMBROSE 

COLLEGE, HALE ROAD, HALE BARNS  

 
[Note:  The Head of Planning and Development declared a Personal and 

Prejudicial Interest in Application 111137/VAR/23 due to a family connection, she 
left the room during consideration of this item.]  

 
A report was submitted concerning an application under Section 73 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) for variation of condition 24 on 

planning permission 74747/FULL/2010 (Erection of new three storey school 
building incorporating swimming pool & sports hall located to north west side of 

site. Formation of new all weather pitch with floodlighting and security fencing, 2 x 
grass rugby pitches, one junior football pitch, retention of existing grass rugby 
pitch and erection of detached maintenance store. Creation of additional vehicular 

access onto Hale Road. Provision of new car parking, cycle stands and on site 
coach/school bus parking area. New hard and soft landscaping throughout site. 

Demolition of existing school buildings and ancillary structures.). To change the 
hours of use of the MUGA pitches on Monday - Friday from 09:00 - 19:00 to 09:00 
- 20:00 excluding Bank Holidays. 

 
It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  

 
The motion was put to the vote and declared lost.  
 

It was moved and seconded that planning permission be granted for a 12 month 
temporary period.  

 
The motion was put to the vote and declared carried.  
 

   RESOLVED:  That planning permission be granted for a 12 month 
temporary period subject to the conditions now determined.  

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.31 pm. 
 

 


